PETITION, WAIVER, AND AGREEMENT
FOR INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND
ASSESSMENT OF THE COSTS THEREOF

The undersigned make the following petition to the City Council of the City of Bloomington:
A. MOAC Mall Holdings LLC (MOAC), a Delaware limited liability company (the “Owner”)
represent that they are the sole fee owner of the property (the “Property”) located in

the City of Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota, currently described as:

Lots 1 and 2, Block 1 MALL OF AMERICA 7TH ADDITION

B. For the purposes of their development, the Owners desire, and hereby request, that the
Bloomington City Council:

1. Order and cause the construction of the City improvement 2009-202 Killebrew
Drive Pedestrian Bridge and Overlay Project (the “Project”).

2. To levy a special assessment on the Property for 50% of the total project cost of
the Project as shown in Table 1, not to exceed $1,398,000, pursuant to that
certain Agreement titled “2008 Public Improvements Agreement between MOAC
and the City of Bloomington, dated February 28, 2008” as amended, and the
hereto attached estimate, Exhibit A.

Table 1

Improvement Total Cost Federal Grant 50% Assessed
Pedestrian Bridge $3,454,000 $1,008,000 $1,223,000
Overlay $350,000 S0 $175,000
Total $3,804,000 $1,008,000 $1,398,000

3. To apportion the assessments for the Project to the lots of record as identified in
Exhibit B.

4. To levy the special assessment for the Project such that the assessments shall be
paid over twenty years at such rate of interest as the City shall determine, but
not greater than the rate of interest associated with public financing for other
public improvement projects approved within the same year as the public
improvements.

C. Owners agree, in consideration of the City ordering and construction the Project to pay
the amounts assessed to the Property for the Project provided in this Petition and
Agreement.



D. Owners specifically waive any objection to the City’s design and construction of the
Project, including any objection to the final design, any objection to the final location of
the Project components, any objection to the procedure pursuant to which the City
orders the Project, and any objection to the City’s failure to strictly follow the notice and
other requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429 with respect to ordering the
Project.

E. The Owner reserves the right to review the plans and specifications for the Project.

F. Owner expressly waives objection to any irregularity with regard to the assessment of
the Property for the Project, expressly waives any claim that the amount assessed is
excessive, and expressly waives all rights of appeal, including any rights under Chapter
429, Minnesota Statutes or such successor statutes that may be promulgated dealing
with the right of a municipality to levy special assessments for improvements.

G. Owner agrees the Project increases the fair market value and is a special benefit to the
Property.

H. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Petition and the terms and

conditions of the 2008 Public Improvements Agreement between MOAC and the City of
Bloomington, the 2008 Agreement, as amended, shall prevail.

MOAC Mall Holdings, LLC (OWNER)

By: \\w Date: \Z]éh\

Its: _ <P $aa cpuert

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) SS.

COUNTY OF HENNEPN )

This lnstrument was acknowledged before me this (O+ day of bf,(,t?/wvb—b/ 4
20 1L ,by Kurd Haﬁop on behalf of MOAL Mal Heldinas .

S\ JEANINE M. KUZMICH

WVY\W

NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA
/" My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2015

WAMAAMVY B

l\@iry Public



By:

Radisson Blu MOA, LLC (OWNER)

filid Dl lfoid) w12 /7))

Robert Kleinschmidt
Its: CEOQ, President and Chairman of the Board of
Managers
STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) SS.

COUNTY OFHLMW )

This instrument was acknowledged before me this
20 |1 ,by on behalf of p

)

NAOMI D KASSLER Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

&5/ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2013

NN




EXHIBIT A
(2008 Public Improvements Agreement)



EXHIBIT B

Legal Description
of Property to be Assessed

Percentage of Total Amount

Assessed to be Assessed Against this

Property
1. Lot 1, Block 1 MALL OF AMERICA 7"" ADDITION | 1. Ped. Bridge (100%) 51,223,000
2. Lot 1, Block 1 MALL OF AMERICA 7™ ADDITION | 2. Overlay (79%) $138,250
3. Lot 2, Block 1 MALL OF AMERICA 7" ADDITION | 3. Overlay (21%) $36,750
$1,398,000




